The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is presented for informational purposes only.  The pro forma data is not
necessarily indicative of what Nasdaq�s financial position or results of operations actually would have been had Nasdaq completed the
acquisition at the dates indicated.  In addition, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not purport to project the
future financial position or operating results of the combined company.

3

Edgar Filing: NASDAQ STOCK MARKET INC - Form 8-K/A

Section 9 � Financial Statements and Exhibits 6

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Dated: November 22, 2004 THE NASDAQ STOCK MARKET, INC.

By /s/ David P. Warren
David P. Warren
Executive Vice President
and Chief Financial Officer

4

Edgar Filing: NASDAQ STOCK MARKET INC - Form 8-K/A

Section 9 � Financial Statements and Exhibits 7

The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

Six Months Ended June 30, 2004

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Nasdaq Toll
Pro Forma
Adjustments Note 4

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues
Market Services $ 145,056 $ 97,306 $ (4,549) (a), (b), (c) $ 237,813
Issuer Services 103,290 � � 103,290
Other 71 � � 71
Total revenues 248,417 97,306 (4,549) 341,174
Cost of revenues � (88,293) 4,996 (a), (d) (83,297)
Gross margin 248,417 9,013 447 257,877
Expenses
Compensation and benefits 74,330 4,539 � 78,869
Marketing and advertising 6,177 34 � 6,211
Depreciation and amortization 36,126 1,653 1,608 (f), (h-6) 39,387
Professional and contract services 9,913 172 � 10,085
Computer operations and data communications 58,630 131 � 58,761
Provision for bad debts 549 240 � 789
Occupancy 14,180 267 � 14,447
General and administrative 8,172 526 � 8,698
Total direct expenses 208,077 7,562 1,608 217,247
Support costs from related parties, net 23,173 461 � 23,634
Total expenses 231,250 8,023 1,608 240,881
Operating income (loss) 17,167 990 (1,161) 16,996
Interest income 3,059 62 � 3,121
Interest expense (5,740) (946) � (6,686)
Operating income (loss) before income taxes 14,486 106 (1,161) 13,431
(Provision) benefit for income taxes (5,070) (43) 457 (h-7) (4,656)
Net income (loss) $ 9,416 $ 63 $ (704) $ 8,775
Net income (loss) applicable to common
stockholders:
Net income (loss) $ 9,416 $ 63 $ (704) $ 8,775
Preferred stock dividends declared (6,346) � � (6,346)
Net income (loss) applicable to common
stockholders $ 3,070 $ 63 $ (704) $ 2,429

Total basic and diluted net earnings per share $ 0.04 $ 0.03
Weighted average shares used to calculate earnings
per share:
Basic 78,518 78,518
Diluted 79,053 79,053

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

5

Edgar Filing: NASDAQ STOCK MARKET INC - Form 8-K/A

Section 9 � Financial Statements and Exhibits 8

The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2004

(in thousands, except share and par value amounts)

Nasdaq
Toll

Adjusted

Nasdaq
Pro Forma
Adjustments Note 4

Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 222,385 $ 19,896 $ (211,931) (k) $ 30,350
Investments:
Available-for-sale, at fair value 192,327 � � 192,327
Held-to-maturity, at amortized cost 8,599 � � 8,599
Receivables, net 74,192 19,240 � 93,432
Receivables from related parties 28 � � 28
Deferred tax asset 37,202 486 � 37,688
Other current assets 11,512 2,217 � 13,729
Total current assets 546,245 41,839 (211,931) 376,153
Investments:
Held-to-maturity, at amortized cost 21,967 � � 21,967
Property and equipment:
Land, buildings and improvements 96,760 � � 96,760
Data processing equipment and software 347,937 6,798 � 354,735
Furniture, equipment and leasehold improvements 161,716 944 � 162,660

606,413 7,742 � 614,155
Less: accumulated depreciation and amortization (391,787) (4,309) � (396,096)
Total property and equipment, net 214,626 3,433 � 218,059
Non-current deferred tax asset 69,944 � � 69,944
Goodwill � 141,730 � 141,730
Intangible assets 812 42,005 � 42,817
Other assets 1,491 20 � 1,511
Total assets $ 855,085 $ 229,027 $ (211,931) $ 872,181
Liabilities
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 22,669 $ 14,248 $ � $ 36,917
Accrued personnel costs 33,718 2,198 � 35,916
Deferred revenue 105,856 � � 105,856
Other accrued liabilities 75,888 � � 75,888
Payables to related parties 8,181 � � 8,181
Total current liabilities 246,312 16,446 � 262,758
Senior notes 25,000 � � 25,000
Subordinated notes 240,000 � � 240,000
Accrued pension costs 22,142 � � 22,142
Non-current deferred tax liability 40,907 523 � 41,430
Non-current deferred revenue 88,254 � � 88,254
Other liabilities 30,049 � � 30,049
Total liabilities 692,664 16,969 � 709,633
Stockholders� equity
Common stock, $0.01 par value, 300,000,000 authorized,
shares issued: 130,652,891 at June 30, 2004; shares
outstanding: 78,618,387 at June 30, 2004 1,306 � � 1,306

133,840 � � 133,840

Edgar Filing: NASDAQ STOCK MARKET INC - Form 8-K/A

Section 9 � Financial Statements and Exhibits 9

Preferred stock, 30,000,000 authorized, Series A:
1,338,402 shares issued and outstanding; Series B: 1
share issued and outstanding
Additional paid-in capital 358,615 211,931 (211,931) (k) 358,615
Common stock in treasury, at cost: 52,034,504 shares at
June 30, 2004 (666,542) � � (666,542)
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income (1,645) 127 � (1,518)
Deferred stock compensation (1,571) � � (1,571)
Common stock issuable 2,821 � � 2,821
Retained earnings 335,597 � � 335,597
Total stockholders� equity 162,421 212,058 (211,931) 162,548
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 855,085 $ 229,027 $ (211,931) $ 872,181

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

6

Edgar Filing: NASDAQ STOCK MARKET INC - Form 8-K/A

Section 9 � Financial Statements and Exhibits 10

The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2004

Toll Adjusted

Edgar Filing: NASDAQ STOCK MARKET INC - Form 8-K/A

Section 9 � Financial Statements and Exhibits 11

(in thousands)

Toll

Pro Forma
and Other
Adjustments

Cash and
Deposits
Purchased Note 4

Toll
Adjusted

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 19,404 $ (19,404) $ 19,896 (h-1) $ 19,896
Receivables, net 20,292 (1,052) � (h-2) 19,240
Receivables from related parties 352 (352) � (g) �
Deferred tax asset 6,681 (6,195) � (i) 486
Other current assets 2,578 (2,396) 2,035 (h-1), (h-2) 2,217
Total current assets 49,307 (29,399) 21,931 41,839
Property and equipment:
Data processing equipment and software 6,313 485 � (h-2) 6,798
Furniture, equipment and leasehold
improvements 944 � � 944

7,257 485 � 7,742
Less: accumulated depreciation and
amortization (3,949) (360) � (h-2) (4,309)
Total property and equipment, net 3,308 125 � 3,433
Goodwill 85,814 55,916 � (e), (h-5) 141,730
Intangible assets 899 41,106 � (e), (h-4) 42,005
Other assets 20 � � 20
Total assets $ 139,348 $ 67,748 $ 21,931 $ 229,027
Liabilities
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 9,719 $ 4,529 $ � (h-2), (h-3) $ 14,248
Accrued personnel costs 1,352 846 � (h-2), (h-3) 2,198
Payables to related parties 75,971 (75,971) � (g) �
Total current liabilities 87,042 (70,596) � 16,446
Non-current deferred tax liability � 523 � (i) 523
Total liabilities 87,042 (70,073) � 16,969
Stockholders� equity
Common stock 1 (1) � (j) �
Additional paid-in capital 63,842 148,089 � (j) 211,931
Accumulated other comprehensive income 101 26 � (h-2) 127
Retained earnings (11,638) 11,638 � (j) �
Total stockholders� equity 52,306 159,752 � 212,058
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 139,348 $ 89,679 $ � $ 229,027

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

7

Edgar Filing: NASDAQ STOCK MARKET INC - Form 8-K/A

Section 9 � Financial Statements and Exhibits 12

The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

Year Ended December 31, 2003

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Edgar Filing: NASDAQ STOCK MARKET INC - Form 8-K/A

Section 9 � Financial Statements and Exhibits 13

Nasdaq Toll
Pro Forma
Adjustments Note 4

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues
Market Services $ 383,715 $ 127,429 $ (11,062) (l), (m), (n) $ 500,082
Issuer Services 204,186 � � 204,186
Other 1,944 � � 1,944
Total revenues 589,845 127,429 (11,062) 706,212
Cost of revenues � (110,569) 11,232 (1), (o) (99,337)
Gross margin 589,845 16,860 170 606,875
Expenses
Compensation and benefits 159,097 8,425 � 167,522
Marketing and advertising 19,515 46 � 19,561
Depreciation and amortization 89,983 3,180 3,590 (p), (q) 96,753
Professional and contract services 37,544 1,390 � 38,934
Computer operations and data communications 125,618 223 � 125,841
Provision for bad debts 1,365 664 � 2,029
Occupancy 31,212 412 � 31,624
General and administrative 28,411 1,374 � 29,785
Total direct expenses 492,745 15,714 3,590 512,049
Elimination of non-core product lines, initiatives and
severance 97,910 � � 97,910
Nasdaq Japan impairment loss (5,000) � � (5,000)
Support costs from related parties, net 61,504 660 � 62,164
Total expenses 647,159 16,374 3,590 667,123
Operating (loss) income (57,314) 486 (3,420) (60,248)
Interest income 9,517 108 � 9,625
Interest expense (18,555) (2,088) � (20,643)
Operating loss from continuing operations before
income taxes (66,352) (1,494) (3,420) (71,266)
Benefit for income taxes 21,240 600 1,327 (q) 23,167
Net loss from continuing operations $ (45,112) $ (894) $ (2,093) $ (48,099)
Net loss applicable to common stockholders:
Net loss $ (45,112) $ (894) $ (2,093) $ (48,099)
Preferred stock dividends declared (8,279) � � (8,279)
Net loss applicable to common stockholders $ (53,391) $ (894) $ (2,093) $ (56,378)

Total basic and diluted loss per share $ (0.68) $ (0.72)
Weighted average shares used to calculate loss per
share:
Basic and diluted 78,378 78,378

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

8

Edgar Filing: NASDAQ STOCK MARKET INC - Form 8-K/A

Section 9 � Financial Statements and Exhibits 14

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements of The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc. (�Nasdaq�).

Note 1.  Basis of Presentation

Edgar Filing: NASDAQ STOCK MARKET INC - Form 8-K/A

Note 1.  Basis of Presentation 15

On September 7, 2004, Nasdaq completed its acquisition of Toll Associates LLC (�Toll�) and affiliated entities from SunGard Data Systems Inc.